

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THE MICCOSUKEE TRIBE OF INDIANS OF FLORIDA,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JASPER L. CUMMINGS, JR.
ALSTON & BIRD LLP
555 Fayetteville St.
Suite 600
Raleigh, North Carolina 27601
(919) 862-2200
jack.cummings@alston.com

DANIEL F. DIFFLEY
Counsel of Record
GEORGE B. ABNEY
ANDREW J. TUCK
MICHAEL J. BARRY
ALSTON & BIRD LLP
1201 W. Peachtree St.
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
(404) 881-7000
dan.diffley@alston.com

*Attorneys for Petitioner,
the Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Florida*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

INTRODUCTION 1

OPINIONS BELOW 2

JURISDICTION 3

STATUTES 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 6

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 8

I. This Case Presents an Important Question Impacting the Ability of Indian Tribes to Provide for the General Welfare of their Members, and this Question is Likely to Recur. 8

II. The Eleventh Circuit’s Holding is Irreconcilable with Congress’ Recent and Unequivocal Statement that Any Payment for General Welfare Purposes is Excluded from Income. 10

A. *The GWEA Excludes from Income Any Payment made for General Welfare Purposes, Including Equal Payments Made by a Tribe to Each of its Members.* 10

<i>B. IGRA Does Not Require Equal General Welfare Payments to be Included in Taxable Income.</i>	12
<i>C. Any Doubt as to the Interpretation of the GWEA Must Be Resolved in Favor of the Tribe.</i>	14
III. This Court Frequently Addresses Issues Important to Indian Tribes in the First Instance.	16
CONCLUSION	18
APPENDIX	
Appendix A Opinion and Judgment in the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit (June 4, 2018)	App. 1
Appendix B Order in the United States District Court, Southern District of Florida (September 16, 2016)	App. 24
Appendix C Final Judgment in the United States District Court, Southern District of Florida (August 24, 2016)	App. 31
Appendix D Order Setting Forth Court’s Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law in the United States District Court, Southern District of Florida (August 19, 2016)	App. 33
Appendix E Order in the United States District Court, Southern District of Florida (June 3, 2016)	App. 48

Appendix F Order Denying Petition(s) for Panel Rehearing in the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit (August 9, 2018) App. 73

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ebert v. Poston</i> , 266 U.S. 548 (1925)	11
<i>EC Term of Years Tr. v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 429 (2007)	16
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	15
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 28 (2013)	18
<i>Hinck v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 501 (2007)	16
<i>Iselin v. United States</i> , 270 U.S. 245 (1926)	11
<i>Minn. v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999)	14
<i>Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Tribe of Okla.</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991)	16
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008)	16, 17, 18
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)	16
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Eng’g, P.C.</i> , 467 U.S. 138 (1984)	14

<i>United States of America v. Sally Jim, Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla., Intervenor,</i> 891 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2018), rehearing denied, No. 16-17109-GG, 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 22201 (11th Cir. Aug. 9, 2018)	2, 3
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation,</i> 564 U.S. 162 (2011)	17
<i>United States v. Jim,</i> No. 14-22441-CIV-ALTONAGA/O’Sullivan, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 170213 (S.D. Fla. 2016)	2, 3
<i>United States v. Jim,</i> No. 14-22441-CIV-ALTONAGA/O’Sullivan, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 188255 (S.D. Fla. 2016)	2
<i>United States v. Jim,</i> 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 114118 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 24, 2016)	3
<i>United States v. Lara,</i> 541 U.S. 193 (2004)	16
<i>United States v. Navajo Nation,</i> 556 U.S. 287 (2009)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Old Settlers,</i> 148 U.S. 427 (1893)	1, 2
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.,</i> 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	11
<i>United States v. Tohono O’odham Nation,</i> 563 U.S. 307 (2011)	17, 18

CONSTITUTION

Article VI, Section 1, of the Constitution of the
Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Florida (Dec. 17,
1961) 6

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

25 U.S.C. § 2702(3) 12
25 U.S.C. § 2703 4
25 U.S.C. § 2710 4
25 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(2)(B)(ii) 12
25 U.S.C. § 5392(f) 14
26 U.S.C. § 139E 3
26 U.S.C. § 770(a)(14) 13
26 U.S.C. § 3402(r) 5
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 3
42 U.S.C. § 1440(c)(3) 13
42 U.S.C. § 1440(h)(2) 13
42 U.S.C. § 5308(h) 13
128 Stat. 1884, § 2(d)(1) 7
Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2018, Title IV,
Section 401(a)(41) – (45) 3
The Indian Gaming Regulatory Act of 1988, P.L.
100-497, 102 Stat. 2467 4
The Tribal General Welfare Exclusion Act of 2014,
P.L. 113-168, 128 Stat. 1884 3, 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

160 CONG. REC. H7601-H7602
(Sept. 16, 2014) 9, 11, 15
